Re-roofed Jirapa and Sabuli market sheds (IGF) 

Revenue and Expenditure Performance 

Revenue 

Revenue Performance – IGF Only 

The table below indicates the Internally Generated Fund (IGF) performance from 2023 to 

September, 2025. In 2023, the Assembly made a total projection of three hundred and 

fifty thousand, One Hundred and Seventy Ghana (GHC 350,170.50) and at the end of the 

year, an amount of four hundred and Seven thousand Seven hundred and fifty-three 

Ghana Cedis ten pesewas (GHC 407,753.10) representing 116.44 per cent was 

recorded. 

For the year 2024, the total Internally Generated Fund (IGF) mobilized was five hundred

[...]

• Appointment, disciplining, posting and transfer of teachers.  

• Supply and distribution of teaching and learning materials.  

• Supervision, regulation and general administration of youth organizations and their 

activities.  

• Enhancing sports development in the Municipality. 

A total number of one thousand and forty-nine (1,049) staff is involved in the 

implementation of this sub-programme. The sub-programme is financed through GoG, 

Development Partners and Internally generated funds 

Major challenges include  

• Inadequate teaching staff  

• Teacher absenteeism in basic schools

[...]

The major activities in this sub-program will involve 

▪ Construction and maintenance of health facilities/ infrastructure;  

▪ Health education, mass immunization and nutrition programmes 

▪ Ensued environmental cleanness in the Municipality 

A total number of Four hundred and three (403) staff is involved in the implementation of 

this sub-programme.  

The sub-programme is financed through GoG Compensation, District Assembly Common 

Fund, District Development Facility/Funds, Donor support, Internal Generated Fund and 

Development Partners